PrREVOST

Instruction Sheet 1IS-15003E

BOSCH HD10 24V-150A ALTERNATOR CONVERSION KIT -
TWIN BOSCH MOUNTED ON VOLVO D13 ENGINE

REVISION : E THIS INSTRUCTION SHEET SUPERSEDES PREVIOUS VERSION.
e Nut #5001787 cancelled and changed. Use nut #5001983.

o

),
i S

B,
=
=

3\

TN
£

)-_
éﬂa

L

W

.L\u\\ S

IMPORTANT NOTE: It is mandatory to install two alternators of same rated amperage on the
vehicle. The twin Bosch installation cannot combine one 120A and one 150A simultaneously.

The conversion to twin 150A Bosch alternator requires a 3/0 gauge power cable (circuit
102/102A), included in this kit.

APPLICATION

H3 Series equipped with Volvo D13 engine

X3 Series starting from US10 compliant Volvo D13 engine

<QF7720959 rev 2>




IS-15003E

Page 2/20
MATERIAL
H3 SERIES VEHICLES. Kit #061226 includes the following parts:
Part No. Description Qty
060297 ADAPTER 1
069184 CABLE, POWER 3/0 GAUGE 2600mm Ig (CIRCUIT 102A) 1
502573 WASHER, FLAT 6.4 x 12.5 x 1.6 STAINLESS STEEL 2
500169 SCREW, CAP %-20 x 1 %2 GR5 3
500449 WASHER, FLAT SS .687X1.5X0.078 2
502716 NUT, NYRT %-20 3
509490 DOUBLE-TIE MOUNT, HELLERMANN TYTON, GREY 3
564593 ALTERNATOR, BOSCH HD10PLBH 24V-150A 2
504637 CABLE TIE 20
504751 DUAL SWIVEL SADDLE SPACER 1
507664 CABLE TIE, DOUBLE LOOP 10
509491 CABLE TIE, WIDE 10
5001182 NUT, M6 STAINLESS STEEL 2
,\ 5001341 WASHER, FLAT 8.4 x17 x 1.6 STAINLESS STEEL 3
| New part 5001983 NUT, M8 STAINLESS STEEL 2
|/ 1S-15003 Instruction Sheet 1
FI-15003 Feuille d'instructions 1
X3 SERIES VEHICLES. Kit #061230 includes the following parts:
Part No. Description Qty
060297 ADAPTER 1
069222 CABLE, POWER 3/0 GAUGE 2000mm Ig (CIRCUIT 102A) 1
502573 WASHER, FLAT 6.4 x12.5 x 1.6 STAINLESS STEEL 2
500169 SCREW, CAP %-20 x 1 %2 GR5 3
500449 WASHER, FLAT SS .687X1.5X0.078 2
502716 NUT, NYRT %-20 3
509490 DOUBLE-TIE MOUNT, HELLERMANN TYTON, GREY 3
564593 ALTERNATOR, BOSCH HD10PLBH 24V-150A 2
504637 CABLE TIE 20
504751 DUAL SWIVEL SADDLE SPACER 1
507664 CABLE TIE, DOUBLE LOOP 10
509491 CABLE TIE, WIDE 10
5001182 NUT, M6 STAINLESS STEEL 2
5001341 WASHER, FLAT 8.4 x17 x 1.6 STAINLESS STEEL 3
5001983 NUT, M8 STAINLESS STEEL 2
1S-15003 Instruction Sheet 1
FI1-15003 Feuille d'instructions 1

Other parts that may be required:

<QF7720959>



IS-15003E
Page 3/20

Part No. Description
684013 COLOR GUARD RUBBER COATING, 14.5 OZ CAN
5001853 SCREW, CAP ALTERNATOR MOUNTING M12-1.75 x 130 G10.9 QTY: 2
5001761 NUT, HEX ALTERNATOR MOUNTING M12-1.75 QTY: 2
5001801 SCREW, CAP ALTERNATOR MOUNTING M10-1.5x55 G10.9 QTY: 2
5001930 NUT, HEX ALTERNATOR MOUNTING M10-1.5 G10.9 QTY: 2
680038 LOCTITE 243, BLUE
680335 ANTI-SEIZE COMPOUND

NOTE

Material can be obtained through regular channels.

REQUIRED TOOLS

RATCHET AND SOCKET SET - | TORQUE WRENCH BRASS WIRE CUP BRUSH
METRIC

SPECIAL TOOLS THAT CAN BE USEFUL TO TIGHTEN THE ALTERNATOR PULLEY MOUNTING
NUT

- ! e [ -v,,.."fl_ >
OFFSET 7/8 WRENCH (CYLINDER HEAD WRENCH), SNAP-ON PART NUM- 7/8 SOCKET (PART NUMBER WA28-
BER M4201 28A)

<QF7720959>




IS-15003E
Page 4/20

OFFSET 7/8 WRENCH FITTED WITH 7/8 SOCKET AND 10mm 12-POINTS
SPLINE DRIVE

USING THE CYLINDER HEAD WRENCH WITH A RATCH-
ET AND A FLEX SOCKET WRENCH

<QF7720959>



1S-15003E
Page 5/20

PROCEDURE

Park vehicle safely, apply parking brake, stop engine and set battery master switch(es) to the OFF
position prior to working on the vehicle.

ALTERNATOR PULLEY MOUNTING NUT

THE ALTERNATOR MAY BE
PROVIDED WITH THIS TYPE
OF NUT AND WASHER - DO
NOT USE

OR USE THE N
WITH THE ALTERNATOR IF IT
IS A FLANGE NUT LIKE THIS
ONE (#21429955 M16 x 1.5)

FIGURE 1: PULLEY MOUNTING NUT — DO NOT USE THE STANDARD NUT AND SPRING

WASHER THAT MAY BE PROVIDED WITH THE ALTERNATOR. A FLANGE NUT MUST BE
USED

TO ALTERNATOR /
SUR ALTERNATEUR

&= TO 24VI JUNCTION BLOCK /
Ve AU BLOC DE JONCTION 24VI

FIGURE 2: POWER CABLE 3/0 #069184 OR # 069222

<QF7720959>



IS-15003E
Page 6/20

1. Remove the A/C compressor belts and then
remove A/C compressor idler pulley bracket
assembly (3 bolts to be removed, FIGURE 3).

2. Remove the alternator belt (FIGURE 4).

3. Unscrew the alternator pulley mounting nut
(FIGURE 4). Keep nut for reuse if nut provided
with the alternator is not a flange nut.

4. Remove the alternator pulley (2 pulleys)
(FIGURE 4).

FIGUR 4

5. Disconnect power cable (circuit 102/102A)
from the 24VI junction block or relay R1 as
applicable in the rear junction box/main

power compartment (FIGURE 8 & FIGURE 10).

6. Identify and disconnect alternator cables.
Properly clean cable ring terminals as applica-
ble using a brass wire cup brush, a Scotch-
Brite pad or an emery cloth.

Take note that the existing 2/0 gauge power
cable (identified 102 or 102A depending on the
type of vehicle) connected to the upper alterna-
tor and routed up to the main power compart-
ment will not be reused.

BRASS WIRE CUP BRUSH

UNSCREW

7. Remove the existing alternators. To do so,
unscrew identified mounting bolts on FIGURE 5
and keep for reuse.

FIGURE 5

<QF7720959>



8.

Install new alternators. Fix lower and upper
alternators loosely to alternator supports using
bolts C. Apply anti-seize compound inside
the alternator mounting ears and inside the
sleeves found on the support attached to
the engine (see location C on FIGURE 6). Also,
mount arched support loosely onto alternators
using bolts B (FIGURE 6).

For reference:
C= bolt M12 #5001853
C= nut M12 #5001761

B= bolt M10 #5001801
B= nut M10 #5001930

Replace the existing 2/0 gauge power cable
(circuit 102 or 102A) (FIGURE 7) with new 3/0
power cable (FIGURE 2). This cable is routed
from the upper alternator B1+ stud terminal
up to the 24VI junction block in the rear junc-
tion box/main power compartment (FIGURE 8,
FIGURE 9, FIGURE 10 & FIGURE 11).

a) While removing power cable 102/102A,
separate the Automatic Fire Suppression
System (AFSS) LTD wire attached to the
power cable if applicable depending on
your vehicle option and actual LTD instal-
lation. The LTD will be reinstalled on new
power cable 102/102A similarly using
appropriate nylon ties later on.

b) It is recommended to install the new
power cable simultaneously with the re-
moval of former power cable already
there in order to use up to a certain point,
the same attachment points and to place
appropriate nylon ties at the same loca-
tions. Start in the rear junction box/main
power compartment.

Installation of power cable 3/0 will re-
quired the use of 3 HellermannTyton
double-tie mounts #509490 and corre-
sponding hardware:

3x cap screw #500169,

3x nylon insert nut #502716,
3x wide nylon tie #509491,
3x nylon tie #504637.

Use FIGURE 12, FIGURE 13, FIGURE 14, FIG-
URE 15 & FIGURE 16 as reference to com-
plete the installation.

IS-15003E
Page 7/20

FIGURE 6

POWER CABLE (+)

INSIDE REAR
JUNCTION BOX)

FIGURE 8: X3 SERIES - POWER CABLE 102A CONNECTED
TO BUSSMAN JUNCTION BLOCK - TORQUE 10 Ibf-ft. APPLY
COLOR GUARD RUBBER COATING

<QF7720959>



HellermannTyton

double-tie  mounts

mounting screw torque: 8 Ibf-ft.

ALTERNATOR POWER
CABLE CONNECTED
TO 24VIJCTBLOCK

FIGURE 9: X3 SERIES

1S-15003E
Page 8/20

ALTERNATOR POWER
CABLE CONNECTED TO

FIGURE 10: H3 SERIES

MAIN DISTRIBUTION, BATTERIES & IGNITION

EXISTING ALTERNATOR POWER CABLE

24V
BussBar B Jet Block
ussBar . 24-102A-2/ _
14.1_ Engine Ecu4 F—DUSSBAr % @fc —1“:7-“1:2“—’3322__&‘;"2&;(_ lg;ws,sca%
————————=@
. = Coude/R
Inc-omaz-18 R J::L ?ﬁ{‘_jl“li Dl cR12 48561835  ChrgSyst3 B ALWAYS DISCONNECT
D6 3.1_Main_Dist_ign_Batt3 B THIS END OF THE
Swae POWER CABLE FIRST

Swaz
P3.2

G—r | +—qEn
+

24-7401-4

Kissling

Emergency Cutout Sw

24 D2A-210

3.1_Main_Disti_ign_Batt7 A

24254218 C397-1G: _ ALT21  24-25A2-16

24 Al-16
Z4AI2-16

24-VDAIT-16  C397.705 24-VDAIT-16¢C ALT29 24 VDAI T-16
C307T68 5 24-DdAI0-16 . C ALTZ3  24-D4Al-16

| «21_Gnd Dist4 G

FIGURE 11: ALTERNATOR POWER CABLE

<QF7720959>



IS-15003E
Page 9/20

N g n- . ——
] <= .8
: POWER CABLE ATTACHED TO #1, #2, #3 DOUBLE-TIE MOUNT AND PROPER NYLON TIES INSTALLATION

HellermannTyton double-tie mounts mounting screw torque: 8 Ibf-ft.

509491

FIGURE 13: POWER CABLE ATTACHED TO #1 DOUBLE-TIE MOUNT AND PROPER NYLON TIES INSTALLATION

<QF7720959>



1S-15003E
Page 10/20

. . 4

#069222
/ POWER CABLE 3/0

. A1l i 4 v
FIGURE 15: POWER CABLE ATTACHED TO #2 DOUBLE-TIE MOUNT AND PROPER NYLON TIES INSTALLATION

<QF7720959>



I1S-15003E
Page 11/20

ST
-

LU LT

. O “‘1'.'3-'!-—-} ’7'@-!’2&*201 5..'-:.1 4% 56
' - .

FIGURE 16: POWER CABLE ATTACHED TO #2, #3 DOUBLE-TIE MOUNT AND PROPER NYLON TIES INSTALLATION

<QF7720959>



IS-15003E
Page 12/20

: AR
FIGURE 17: X3 SERIES - USING DOUBLE SWIVEL ANCHOR AND 2 WIDE NYLON TIES, SECURE THE POWER CABLE TO
THE AIR COMPRESSOR INLET HOSE

ON H3 SERIES, USE THIS DEVICE TO SECURE THE POWER CABLE TO NEARBY COMPONANTS AS REQUIRED.

10. If applicable, reinstall the LTD along the power cable using double-loop nylon ties #507664 as
previously installed. For proper installation and location, refer to FIGURE 18 to FIGURE 22 and read LTD
INSTALLATION GUIDELINES in this document.

<QF7720959>



IS-15003E
Page 13/20

7

- —
/ , POWER CABLE ST
Wi

\\ S

W,

iy

%,
%,

NYLON TIE
"DOUBLE-LOOP™

NYLON TIE "LARGE"

U B
2 L

FIGURE 18 ' FIGURE 19

— & :
FIGURE 20 FIGURE 21

LW
FIGURE 22

<QF7720959>



1S-15003E
Page 14/20

LTD INSTALLATION GUIDELINES

IMPORTANT: WHEN INSTALLING THE “LTD”,

THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES MUST BE FOLLOWED.

NOTE
Always use double loop cable ties to secure LTD. LTD must be tied alone, with no other cables in the
loop.

NOT ALLOWED CORRECT

Possible contact or rubbing against screws,
edges, etc.

NOT ALLOWED

Rubbing or possible rubbing against abrasive
surfaces

NOT ALLOWED

LTD touching cut cable tie

LTD must be routed clear of screws, sharp
edges, etc.

CORRECT

LTD must be secured with double loop cable
ties. Distance between cable ties must not
exceed 4 inches (100mm) max

<QF7720959>



NOT ALLOWED

T

RHELL

LTD extending slantingly from the cable tie

NOT ALLOWED
DEFORMATION

y

Cable tie tighten in excess on the LTD.
Tighten cable tie on LTD by hand only.
Tighten just enough to prevent LTD from
slipping from once side to the other inside
the cable tie loop

DOUBLE LOOP
CABLE TIE/
ATTACHE DE NYLON
DOUEBLE EOUCLE

LTD OTHER HARMESSES

1S-15003E
Page 15/20

CORRECT

W ¢ 4in min

(100mm)

LTD is not a flexible harness. Avoid tight
bends and kinks which could short circuit the
LTD. Loops must hace a minimum radii of 4
inches (100 mm)

CORRECT

Proper tightening of the cable tie on the LTD

<QF7720959>



11. In order to assure proper installation, it is im-
portant to tighten the alternator mounting bolts
in the following proper sequence. Use Loctite
243 blue on threads (FIGURE 23).

1 Bolt/Nut B, 43 Ibf-ft (2x).

2" Bolt/Nut C, 74 Ibf-ft (2x).

12. One (1) flat washer #500449 is required
between the pulley and the flange nut (FIGURE
24).

IMPORTANT NOTE: If the two flat washers are not
included in the kit, please order two flat washers
#500449. Without these washers, flange nut
tightening may be insufficient, the pulley could then
slip.

13. Mount pulley onto alternators (FIGURE 25). Use
Loctite 243 blue on threads. Tighten pulley
mounting nut to 75 Ibf-ft.

IS-15003E
Page 16/20

FIGURE 24

FIGURE 25

<QF7720959>



14. Install the alternator belt (FIGURE 26)

15. Cable connection overview. Upper
and lower alternator (FIGURE 27).

1S-15003E
Page 17/20

FIGURE 26

1ST) POSITIVE (+) CABLE
RING TERMINAL ON STUD THEN FLAT
WASHER AND ADAPTOR (10 LBF-FT)

2ND) POWER CABLE
RING TERMINAL ON ADAPTOR THEN
FLAT WASHER AMD NUT (10 LBF-FT)

3RD) POSITIVE {+) CABLE
RING TERMINAL ON STUD THEN FLAT
WASHER AND NUT (10 LBF-FT)

GROUND CABLES
RING TERMINAL OM STUD THEN FLAT
WASHER AND NUT (6 LBF-FT)

FIGURE 27

UPPER ALTERNATOR - (use new hardware for cable connection)

16. Power cable and jumper (positive) cable.
a) Install jumper cable (a.k.a. positive cable) onto B1+ stud terminal on upper alternator (FIGURE 28).
b) Place one new flat washer #5001341 against the cable ring terminal (FIGURE 28).
c) Screw and tighten the adapter stud #060297 (torque: 10 Ibf-ft) (FIGURE 28) prior installing power

cable.

d) Fit the power cable terminal onto adaptor stud, place one new flat washer #5001341 against the
power cable terminal and screw a new nut #5001983 (nut torque: 10 Ibf-ft) (FIGURE 28).

<QF7720959>



IS-15003E
Page 18/20

STEP b)

STEP a)
STEP ¢)
STEP d)

Nut: 6 Ibf-ft.

Make sure that

there is a flat washer
between the cable
terminal and the nut

GROUND CABLE

FIGURE 28

15. Fit the ground cable onto the alternator ground stud, place one new flat washer #502573 against
the ground cable terminal and screw a new nut #5001182 (nut torque: 6 Ibf-ft) (FIGURE 28).

16. Plug alternator harness onto alternator connector and secure using nylon cable ties (FIGURE 29).

SECURE WITH
NYLON TIES

FIGURE 29

<QF7720959>



1S-15003E
Page 19/20

LOWER ALTERNATOR - (use new hardware for cable connection)
17. Jumper (positive) cable.
a) Fit jumper cable (positive cable) onto B1+ stud terminal on lower alternator (FIGURE 30).

b) Place one new flat washer #5001341 against the cable ring terminal and screw new nut
#5001983 (nut torque: 10 Ibf-ft) (FIGURE 30).

c) Fit the ground cable onto the alternator ground stud, place one new flat washer #502573 against
the ground cable ring terminal and screw a new nut #5001182 (nut torque: 6 Ibf-ft) (FIGURE 30).

JUMPER CABLE FROM
UPPER ALTERNATOR

FLAT WASHER

NUT (10 Ibf-ft)

NUT (6 Ibf-ft)

MNote: make sure that there is
» a flat washer between the

cable and the nut

(f{z”j ™

FIGURE 30

18. Plug lower alternator har-
ness onto lower alternator
connector and secure using
two nylon cable ties
#504637 (FIGURE 31).

FIGURE 31

<QF7720959>



1S-15003E
Page 20/20

19. Apply anti-corrosion compound on alterna- 43 |bf-ft , 100 Ibf-ft
tor terminals and cable ring terminals or /
use color guard rubber coating #684013 if
available.

20. Reinstall the A/C compressor idler pulley
bracket assembly (FIGURE 32). Apply Loctite
243 on threads. Reinstall the A/C com-
pressor belts.

21. Finally, check that all cables are properly
installed, start engine and check for proper
functioning. Check for proper functioning of
charging system.

PARTS / WASTE DISPOSAL

Discard waste according to applicable environmental regulations (Municipal/State[Prov.]/ Federal)

<QF7720959>



	PARTS / WASTE DISPOSAL

